ii) equal allocation of non-separable values (EANSV). The
results are shown for a combination of users NWS: 2, 3, 5
(highlighted in red). In this case, the total cost of acting
individually is 408.31C, while in an EC is 322.01C - i.e.
a bill decrease of 21.13% can be expected when DERs are
operated in a community mode, i.e maximum earnings of
86.29C.

As already mentioned, from those results obtained with
the first step, two methods are proposed to perform the
costs allocation. Note that the community manager can set a
percentage of the earnings by using γ = X%, that can also
be used as funds for investing in other energy assets and is
not directly distributed among the members.

In the scenario exposed in Table. I, γ is set to be 10% of
the maximum possible earnings (i.e. the difference between
the final costs and the base cost allocation: 8.629C). Hence,
the final costs are shared according to user’s preferences,
since users 2, 4, and 6 are already not receiving a bill
decrease nor increase (notice they could get a reduction as
in column Pr), with this gap the rest of the members are
subsidized, even if there are some users who are not willing
to save.

TABLE I
NET COSTS OF USERS [ C] WITH γ =10%

User IC Pr FC BI
1 118.44 101.06 96.38 -18.63%
2 -28.50 -32.68 -28.50 0.00%
3 51.38 43.84 43.84 -14.68%
4 -28.31 -32.47 -28.31 0.00%
5 188.14 160.52 160.65 -14.61%
6 -33.00 -37.85 -33.00 0.00%
7 140.16 119.59 119.59 -14.68%

Total: 408.31 322.01 330.64 -19.02%

Two approaches for bill allocation are applied to the study
case and visible in Table. II - proportional-based (Pr) and
EANSV-based (EANSV)- for the same result obtained with
the first step individual and community optimization. In this
new set of simulation for the second phase (bill allocation),
the the community manager collects 80% of the earnings
(setting γ = 80%), forcing the users in the set NWS
to increase their bill. For (Pr) the share is proportional
for all members. On the other side a fairer repartition
is applied when using equal allocation of non-separable
values (EANSV), since the non-separable costs are shared